12/2021
Product Information
KCI 120 Dplus
Absolute Inductive Rotary
Encoder with Additional
Functionality:
Position measurement
of output side

Specifications KCI 120 Dplus
Interface EnDat 2.2
Ordering designation EnDat22
Calculation time tcal
Clock frequency
  5 µs
 16 MHz
Electrical connection 15-pin PCB connector (radial); cable length  10 m1)
Supply voltage DC 3.6 V to 14 V (for both axes together)
Power consumption (max.)2) At 3.6 V:  1.2 W
At 14 V:  1.4 W
Current consumption (typical) At 5 V: 180 mA (without load)
Vibration 55 Hz to 2000 Hz3)
Shock 6 ms
AE scanning unit:  400 m/s2
 2000 m/s2 (EN 60068-2-27)
Operating temperature –40 °C to 115 °C
Relative humidity  93 % (40 °C/21 d as per EN 60068-2-78), condensation excluded
Protection rating EN 60529 IP00 (read about insulation under Electrical safety in the Interfaces of HEIDENHAIN Encoders brochure)
Mass  0.03 kg (scanning unit and rotors)
ID number Individual packaging:
ID 1334444-01 (AE scanning unit)
ID 1334113-01 (circular scale: Encoder A)
ID 1332066-01 (circular scale: Encoder B)
Collective package:
ID 1334444-51 (AE scanning unit)
ID 1334113-51 (circular scale: Encoder A)
ID 1332066-51 (circular scale: Encoder B)
1) See pin layout for encoder
2) See General electrical information in the Interfaces of HEIDENHAIN Encoders brochure, or visit www.heidenhain.com
3)  Scanning unit: 10 Hz to 55 Hz, 6.5 mm constant peak to peak
Rotors: 10 Hz to 55 Hz, 10 mm constant peak to peak
 = Bearing of mating shaft
 = Required mating dimensions
M = Measuring point for operating temperature and vibration
1 = 15-pin PCB connector
2 = Shown with customer side
3 =  Max. permissible hole diameter for non-isolated electrically conductive parts;
avoid passage of segmented shafts through the hole
4 =  Encoder B mating dimension (motor side);
tolerance includes compensation of mounting tolerances and thermal expansion;
dynamic motion permitted over entire tolerance range
5 =  Encoder A mating dimension (output side);
tolerance includes compensation of mounting tolerances and thermal expansion;
dynamic motion permitted over entire tolerance range
6 =  ISO 4762 or ISO 14583 – M3x8 – 8.8 – MKL* (4x)
with DIN 6796 – 3 – FSt (4x) spring washer and DIN 7349 – 3.2 – A2 (4x) washer;
tightening torque: 1 Nm ±0.1 Nm;
ensure proper orientation of the spring washer: convex side must face the screw head
7 = Direction of rotation of both shafts for ascending position values
8 = Ensure installation space for cable
9 = Ensure space for electronics; see also the mating dimension model
10 = Chamfer at start of thread is obligatory for materially bonding anti-rotation lock
11 =  Holes for aligning the scanning unit via a device or to the motor-side geometry;
centered position relative to reference  after assembly:
12 = Graduation side of circular scale
13 = Mounting side of circular scale
14 = On the fine track (Ø 31.0 mm to Ø 38.5 mm), after mounting
15 = On the fine track (Ø 48.0 mm to Ø 57.0 mm), after mounting
16 = Centering circle of circular scale after mounting:
17 = Centering circle of circular scale after mounting:
* For instructions regarding screws with material bonding anti-rotation lock as per DIN 267-27,